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Recipient:

Letter:

Western Rail Trail

Iain Douglas county planner, Peter Hynes County Manager, Lisa
Chambers TD, Dara Calleary TD, Enda Kenny TD, Minister Michael
Ring TD, Minister for transport Shane Ross, Cllr Michael Smyth, Clir
Sea...

Greetings,

I have just signed the petition for Greenway on the closed for 40
years railway line from Swinford to Charlestown. I want a greenway
on this closed railway not a Velo-Rail which is what the county

plan proposed. Following extensive public consultation in 2012

The Swinford Vision for the Future survey was published. Over
1,000 people were surveyed in the Swinford/Charlestown area

for this really important survey which Mayo county council partly
sponsored. One of the main recommendations of the Survey was to
create a greenway (walking and cycling trail) on the closed railway
from Swinford to Charlestown, connecting two neighbouring Mayo
towns with a traffic free pedestrian and cycling route. In 2013 Mayo
county council received almost 300 submissions on the county plan
asking for a greenway on this route; Mayo County Council refused
to adopt this simple idea for the county plan despite massive public
support and despite what the Swinford Vision for the Future survey
asked for!

Mayo county council did not receive a single submission asking for a
velorail yet this is what Mayo county planning executives put in the
county plan, ask why they did this?.

Councillors need to ask the county planning executive why this
happened. They need to ask the county planners why the closed
railway was conveniently labelled as "disused" in the county plan
when the National Transport Authority, Irish Rail and Department of
Transport define the line as closed. The use of the wrong definition
is important, because it means the county plan contains misleading
and false information. Ask the county planners why they refused

to use the correct definition of the closed railway line as closed.



Has any councillor or any TD got the courage to challenge what
the county planning department did when the county plan was
sent back to the chamber following submissions. Why didn't

any councillors challenge the planning executives when false
information about the closed railway line was deliberately kept in
the county plan second draft? The use of the wrong definition of
the railway line as disused rather than closed meant the county
planners could keep the idea of a greenway on the route out of the
county plan.

Ask the county management executives why they would not allow
the greenway proposal into the county plan. They still need to
answer this question and so far are refusing to do so.

Ask the county management why they have wasted public money
threatening a greenway campaigner with solicitors letters from the
county council solicitors King &amp; McEllin in September 2016.
Ask the council county manager how much money was wasted on
this process. Yes your county council executive wasted money on
sending threatening solicitors letters to a greenway campaigner
because he had the audacity to challenge them about the way in
which submissions asking for a greenway were handled. Do you
know thousands of people want to see a greenway on this route but
Mayo county council planning executive, unelected administrators
are blocking the will of the people. Go ask your county manager.
Why is this happening?



Signatures

Name

Location
Enniscrone, Ireland
Roscommon, Ireland
Dublin, Ireland
Sligo, Ireland

Mayo, Ireland
SLIGO, Ireland
Dublin 3, Ireland
Tuam, Ireland

Boyle, Ireland
Dublin, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Co mayo, Ireland
Sligo, Ireland

Mayo, Ireland

Sligo, Ireland
Tubbercurry, Ireland
Mayo, Ireland
Kildare, Ireland
Arranmore Donegal., Ireland

Letterkenny, Ireland

Date

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15



Name

Location
Galway, Ireland

St Mullins, Ireland

Manchester, Connecticut, US

Mayo, Ireland
Dublin, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Galway, Ireland

castlebar, Ireland

Swinford Co Mayo, Ireland

Sligo, Ireland
BALLYMOTE, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Galway, Ireland
Galway, Ireland
Dublin, Ireland
Bunnanaddan,, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Donegal, Ireland

galway, Ireland

Date

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-15

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16



Name

Location

Sligo, Ireland

Mayo, Ireland

swinford co. mayo, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland

Co. Mayo, Ireland

mayo, Ireland

Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland

Kilkelly, Ireland

Naas, Ireland

Swinford, Ireland

Mayo, Ireland

Anne McNeela, Ireland
Charlestown co mayo, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland

Galway, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Sligo, Ireland

Dublin, Ireland
Charlestown, Co. Mayo, Ireland
Castlebar, Ireland

London, England, UK

Date

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16



Name

Location

Co.Kildare, ireland, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Swinford co mayo., Ireland
Bolton, England, UK
Mayo, Ireland

Worthing, England, UK
Sligo, Ireland

Saint Boswells, Scotland, UK
Brixton, England, UK
Swinford, Ireland
Maynooth, Ireland
Castlebar, Ireland

Dublin, Ireland

Dublin, Ireland

Swinford, Ireland
charlestown, Ireland
Dublin, Ireland

Mayo, Ireland

sligo, Ireland

Mayo, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland

Newbridge, Ireland

Date

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16



Name

Location

Crolly, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Julianstown, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Westmeath, Ireland
sligo, Ireland

Malin, Ireland
Tourlestrane, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Claremorris, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
County Mayo, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Co.Mayo, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Galway, Ireland

Co mayo, Ireland

Mayo, Ireland

Date

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-16

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-17

2017-06-18



Name

Location

swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland

sligo, Ireland

Kiltimagh, Ireland
Dublin., Ireland

Ireland, Ireland
Charlestown co mayo, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Mayo, Ireland

mayo, Ireland

Kilkelly, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
swinford co.mayo, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Foxford, Ireland

Co. Roscommon, Ireland
swinford, Ireland
Rotherham, England, UK
Mayo, Ireland

Galway, Ireland

Co Mayo, Ireland

Date

2017-06-18

2017-06-18

2017-06-18

2017-06-18

2017-06-18

2017-06-18

2017-06-18

2017-06-18

2017-06-18

2017-06-18

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-19



Name

Location

Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Foxford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
CHARLESTOWN, Ireland
Sligo, Ireland

Kilkelly, Ireland

co mayo, Ireland
Dublin, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland

Co Mayo, Ireland
Manchester, England, UK
sligo, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Dublin, Ireland

Mayo, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Dewsbury, England, UK
Swinford, Ireland
Mayo, Ireland

Swinford, Ireland

Date

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-19

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-20

2017-06-21



Name

Location

Dublin, Ireland
Guisborough, England, UK
Sligo, Ireland

Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland

Mayo, Ireland

Omagh, Northern Ireland, UK
Swinford, Ireland
Hoddesdon, England, UK
Swinford, Ireland

Sligo, Ireland

Cavan, Ireland

Seattle, Washington, US
Swinford., Ireland
Kilcock, Ireland

Dublin, Ireland

Sligo, Ireland

Sligo, Ireland

Dublin, Ireland

Sligo, Ireland

swinford, Ireland

Swinford, Ireland

Date

2017-06-21

2017-06-21

2017-06-21

2017-06-21

2017-06-21

2017-06-21

2017-06-22

2017-06-22

2017-06-23

2017-06-23

2017-06-23

2017-06-23

2017-06-23

2017-06-23

2017-06-23

2017-06-23

2017-06-23

2017-06-24

2017-06-24

2017-06-24

2017-06-24

2017-06-24



Name

Location

Swinford, Ireland
Kiltimagh, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland

Dublin, UK

Swinford, Ireland

Harrow, UK

Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Mountshannon, Ireland
Southend-on-Sea, England, UK
Mayo, Ireland
Southend-on-Sea, England, UK
swinford co mayo, Ireland
Athlone, Ireland
Charlestown, Jersey
Galway, Ireland

Foxford, Ireland

Swinford, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Tullamore, Ireland

Galway, Ireland

Date

2017-06-25

2017-06-25

2017-06-25

2017-06-25

2017-06-25

2017-06-25

2017-06-25

2017-06-25

2017-06-25

2017-06-25

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26



Name

Location

Curry, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Westport, Ireland
Mayo, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
Ballina, Ireland
Swinford, Ireland
Mayo, Ireland
county mayo, Ireland
Charlestown, Ireland
kilkelly, Ireland
Dublin, Ireland
Slaithwaite, England, UK
Swinford, Ireland
Tubbercurry, Ireland
Kilkenny, Ireland
Ireland

Sligo, Ireland

Putnam Valley, New York, US

Date

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-26

2017-06-27

2017-06-27

2017-06-27

2017-06-27

2017-06-27

2017-06-27

2017-06-30

2017-07-02

2017-07-04

2017-07-07

2017-07-07

2017-07-08



