change.org

Western Rail Trail

Recipient: Iain Douglas county planner, Peter Hynes County Manager, Lisa

Chambers TD, Dara Calleary TD, Enda Kenny TD, Minister Michael Ring TD, Minister for transport Shane Ross, Cllr Michael Smyth, Cllr

Sea...

Letter: Greetings,

I have just signed the petition for Greenway on the closed for 40 years railway line from Swinford to Charlestown. I want a greenway on this closed railway not a Velo-Rail which is what the county plan proposed. Following extensive public consultation in 2012 The Swinford Vision for the Future survey was published. Over 1,000 people were surveyed in the Swinford/Charlestown area for this really important survey which Mayo county council partly sponsored. One of the main recommendations of the Survey was to create a greenway (walking and cycling trail) on the closed railway from Swinford to Charlestown, connecting two neighbouring Mayo towns with a traffic free pedestrian and cycling route. In 2013 Mayo county council received almost 300 submissions on the county plan asking for a greenway on this route; Mayo County Council refused to adopt this simple idea for the county plan despite massive public support and despite what the Swinford Vision for the Future survey asked for!

Mayo county council did not receive a single submission asking for a velorail yet this is what Mayo county planning executives put in the county plan, ask why they did this?.

Councillors need to ask the county planning executive why this happened. They need to ask the county planners why the closed railway was conveniently labelled as "disused" in the county plan when the National Transport Authority, Irish Rail and Department of Transport define the line as closed. The use of the wrong definition is important, because it means the county plan contains misleading and false information. Ask the county planners why they refused to use the correct definition of the closed railway line as closed.

Has any councillor or any TD got the courage to challenge what the county planning department did when the county plan was sent back to the chamber following submissions. Why didn't any councillors challenge the planning executives when false information about the closed railway line was deliberately kept in the county plan second draft? The use of the wrong definition of the railway line as disused rather than closed meant the county planners could keep the idea of a greenway on the route out of the county plan.

Ask the county management executives why they would not allow the greenway proposal into the county plan. They still need to answer this question and so far are refusing to do so.

Ask the county management why they have wasted public money threatening a greenway campaigner with solicitors letters from the county council solicitors King & DEllin in September 2016. Ask the council county manager how much money was wasted on this process. Yes your county council executive wasted money on sending threatening solicitors letters to a greenway campaigner because he had the audacity to challenge them about the way in which submissions asking for a greenway were handled. Do you know thousands of people want to see a greenway on this route but Mayo county council planning executive, unelected administrators are blocking the will of the people. Go ask your county manager. Why is this happening?

Signatures

Name	Location	Date
	Enniscrone, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Roscommon, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-15
	SLIGO, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Dublin 3, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Tuam, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Boyle, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Co mayo, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Tubbercurry, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Kildare, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Arranmore Donegal., Ireland	2017-06-15
	Letterkenny, Ireland	2017-06-15

Name	Location	Date
	Galway, Ireland	2017-06-15
	St Mullins, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Manchester, Connecticut, US	2017-06-15
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Galway, Ireland	2017-06-15
	castlebar, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Swinford Co Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-15
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-15
	BALLYMOTE, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Galway, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Galway, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Bunnanaddan,, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Donegal, Ireland	2017-06-16
	galway, Ireland	2017-06-16

Name	Location	Date
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	swinford co. mayo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Co. Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	mayo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Kilkelly, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Naas, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Anne McNeela, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Charlestown co mayo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Galway, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Charlestown, Co. Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Castlebar, Ireland	2017-06-16
	London, England, UK	2017-06-16

Name	Location	Date
	Co.Kildare, ireland, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford co mayo., Ireland	2017-06-16
	Bolton, England, UK	2017-06-16
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Worthing, England, UK	2017-06-16
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Saint Boswells, Scotland, UK	2017-06-16
	Brixton, England, UK	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Maynooth, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Castlebar, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-16
	charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	sligo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Newbridge, Ireland	2017-06-16

Name	Location	Date
	Crolly, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Julianstown, Ireland	2017-06-16
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Westmeath, Ireland	2017-06-17
	sligo, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Malin, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Tourlestrane, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Claremorris, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-17
	County Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Swinford, Co.Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Galway, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Co mayo, Ireland	2017-06-17
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-18

Name	Location	Date
	swinford, Ireland	2017-06-18
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-18
	sligo, Ireland	2017-06-18
	Kiltimagh, Ireland	2017-06-18
	Dublin., Ireland	2017-06-18
	Ireland, Ireland	2017-06-18
	Charlestown co mayo, Ireland	2017-06-18
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-18
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-18
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-18
	mayo, Ireland	2017-06-19
	Kilkelly, Ireland	2017-06-19
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-19
	swinford co.mayo, Ireland	2017-06-19
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-19
	Foxford, Ireland	2017-06-19
	Co. Roscommon, Ireland	2017-06-19
	swinford, Ireland	2017-06-19
	Rotherham, England, UK	2017-06-19
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-19
	Galway, Ireland	2017-06-19
	Co Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-19

Name	Location	Date
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-19
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-19
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-19
	Foxford, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-20
	CHARLESTOWN, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Kilkelly, Ireland	2017-06-20
	co mayo, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Co Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Manchester, England, UK	2017-06-20
	sligo, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Dewsbury, England, UK	2017-06-20
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-20
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-21

Name	Location	Date
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-21
	Guisborough, England, UK	2017-06-21
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-21
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-21
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-21
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-21
	Omagh, Northern Ireland, UK	2017-06-22
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-22
	Hoddesdon, England, UK	2017-06-23
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-23
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-23
	Cavan, Ireland	2017-06-23
	Seattle, Washington, US	2017-06-23
	Swinford., Ireland	2017-06-23
	Kilcock, Ireland	2017-06-23
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-23
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-23
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-24
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-24
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-06-24
	swinford, Ireland	2017-06-24
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-24

Name	Location	Date
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-25
	Kiltimagh, Ireland	2017-06-25
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-25
	Dublin, UK	2017-06-25
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-25
	Harrow, UK	2017-06-25
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-25
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-25
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-25
	Mountshannon, Ireland	2017-06-25
	Southend-on-Sea, England, UK	2017-06-26
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Southend-on-Sea, England, UK	2017-06-26
	swinford co mayo, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Athlone, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Charlestown, Jersey	2017-06-26
	Galway, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Foxford, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Tullamore, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Galway, Ireland	2017-06-26

Name	Location	Date
	Curry, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Westport, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Ballina, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-26
	Mayo, Ireland	2017-06-27
	county mayo, Ireland	2017-06-27
	Charlestown, Ireland	2017-06-27
	kilkelly, Ireland	2017-06-27
	Dublin, Ireland	2017-06-27
	Slaithwaite, England, UK	2017-06-27
	Swinford, Ireland	2017-06-30
	Tubbercurry, Ireland	2017-07-02
	Kilkenny, Ireland	2017-07-04
	Ireland	2017-07-07
	Sligo, Ireland	2017-07-07
	Putnam Valley, New York, US	2017-07-08